GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4701
(To be answered on the 152 December 2016)

FLYING TRAINING INSTITUTES

4701. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH
SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION ' '
GILPRGEIGER B be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of public/private sector aviation/flying training schools/institutes in the country providing training related to all aspects of aviation including pilots, cabin crew, engineers, aviation security and ground handling, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more such institutes in view of increasing demand of aviation professionals in the country, if so, the details thereof; “

(c) whether the Government has received applications/proposals for setting up of new training schools/institutes from public and private sector airlines;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government on those proposals; and

(e) the funds allocated, released and spent on these institutes by the Government during the last three years and the current year, institute/year-
wise?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
61912 [QI3TTGToT JDIETRL 3 31T (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) There are 29 Flying Training Organizations approved by DGCA for conduct of flying training for issue of commercial pilot licence. The list is attached at Annexure - I.

Presently, there are 50 Aircraft Maintenance Engineering (AME) training institute approved by DGCA for imparting of ab - initio AME training. The list is attached at Annexure -II.

No ab initio institute for cabin crew is approved by the DGCA. However, DGCA has approved cabin crew training programme as per Civil Aviation Requirements (CAR) Section - 7, Series-M, Part - I of Organizations. The list is attached at Annexure III..


There are six Type Rated Training Organizations (TRTQ) in India for extension of aircraft type rating. The list is attached at Annexure - IV There are 19 Aviation Security Training Institutes. The list of the institutes is attached at Annexure - V.

(b) There is no such proposals as of now.

(c) & (d) No Airline has so far applied for establishment of new training institute.

(e) No funds has been allocated, released and spent on these institutes by the

Government during the last three years or the current year.
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LIST OF DGCA APPROVED FLYING TRAINING ORGANISATIONS FOR CPL TRAINING

Naine of the Flying Training

Firm Ownership

SI. -
No. meaie Orgnisation Type valiciiy
Bihar Flying Instt. Government of
. - |Bihar, Cabinet Secretariate Civil ﬁ )
1 |Bihar Aviation Directorate, Patna Airport State Government 13.08.2020
Patha =
2 |Gujarat Gujarat Flying Club,Vadodara Private.Ltd 06.04.2021
Ahmedabad Aviation & Aeronautics
: . Ltd., AAA Hanger. Old Terminal . ..
3 [Gujarat Airport, Ahmedabad 38003 Public Ltd. 11.08.2020
; Gujarat
4 |Haryana Haryana Institute of Civil Aviation |State Government 10.12.2020 |
5 iKarnataka Orient Flight School,Mysore. Private Ltd. 17.12.2020
6 |Kamataka SOV Fing Training [Schaal, State Government 31.12.2020
Jakkur, Banaalore
Madhya Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Raja .
f Pradesh Bhoj Airport, Bhopal Taga e 2R082000
Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Devi ‘
Madhya Ahilyabai Holkar Airport, Civil N % mevh
® Pradesh Aerodrome, Bijasan Road, Indore- Fribije.ite 20:03.2020
452005
9 Madhya Chimes Aviation, Sagar, (MP) Private Ltd. 20.04.2020
Pradesh
Madhya Sha- Shib Flying Academy, (Guna) = e B
10 Pradesh M.P Trust 27.07.2020
. ) The Bombay Flying Club, Juhu -
11 [Maharashtra Airport, Santacruz (W), Mumbai Society 28.10.2020
National Flying Training Institute,
Pvt. Ltd, C/o Airport Authority of Private Ltd.(Joint
12 {Maharashtra India, Birsi Airport, P.O. Venture between 18.02.2021
Paraswada, Gondia, 425 614 CAE and AAL)
Maharashtra
Academy of Carver Aviation, Plot
13 tMaharashtra No. P-50,MIDC Ind. Area. Near Private Ltd. 29.04.2020
Baramati Airport, Baramati-413133
SKVM's Flying Academy of
14 Wiehateshia | ooion-Qampus-Babiide, Banks.pac i 10 27.08.2020

of Tapi River, Mumbai-Agra Road,
Shirpur. Dist.-Dhule-425 405

™\
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LIST OF DGCA APPROVED FLYING TRAINING ORGANISATIONS FOR CPL TRAINING

Sl

No.

State

Name of the Flying Training

Firm Ownership
Orgnisation ' Type

Validity

Orissa

Govt Aviation Training Instt.

Aercdrome, Bhubaneshwar.

Directorate of Aviation, Orissa, Civil{State Government

27.12.2020

16

Punjab

Amritsar Aviation Club. Amritsar Intl. Airport P.O. Rajasansi,

State Government

31.12.2016

17

Punjab

Patiala Aviation Club, Civil Aerodrome, Sangrur Road. Patiala

State Government

12.05.2021

18

Rajasthan

Banasthali Vidyapith Gliding Flying

Dist. Tonk Raj.-304022

Club, Banasthali Univ., Banasthali, |Private Ltd.

09.11.2020

19

Telangana

Telangana State Aviation

port,Hyderabad-500011

Academy,Andhra Pradesh,old Air {State Government

07.01.2021

20

Telangana

Flytech Aviation Academy, A1-

West Maredpally. Secunderabad.

Kauser. Plot No.295, Road No. 10, }Public Ltd.

17.11.2020

21

Telangana

Wings Aviation Pct. Ltd., 1-11-
256/B, Plot No. 108, Adjacent
Airport Road, Begumpet,
Hyderabad.

Private Ltd.

26.10.2020

22

Telangana

Asia Pacific Flight Training Academy Ltd. GMR HIAL Airport

Airport Shamshabad, Hyderabad-
500409

Office Rajiv Gandhi International [Private Ltd.

09.02.2020

23

Uttar Pradesh

Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Udan Akademi Fursatganj, Dist.
Raebareilly, UP-229302

Central Government

26.03.2020

24

Uttar Pradesh

Ambitions Flying Club Pvt. Ltd., MS{
10 NH-91, Aligarh Airstrip, Dhanipur, Post Panethi, Aligarh-
202001 UP

Private Ltd.

30.11.2020

25

Uttar Pradesh

Garg Aviation Ltd., Hanger No.3,

206004, UP

Civil Aerodrome, Cantt. Kanpur- Private Lid.

10.11.2020

26

Uttar Pradesh

MS-10. NH-91 _Dhanipur Airport,

Pioneer Flying Academy Pvt. Ltd, Private Ltd.

18.02.2021

7 |Uttar Pradesh

Saraswati Aviation Academy, Suktanpur, Amhat Airfield, UP

Trust

30.07.2020

Uttar Pradesh

Faizabad (LIP)

Falcon Aviation Academy, Trust

19.12.2020

Uttarakhand

Amber Aviation Pvt.Ltd.

Private Ltd.

12.04.2021


ANN EXUP € —

LIST OF DGCA APPROVED AME TRAINING INSTITUTES

]

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE

SCOPE OF APPROVAL
(LIMITATIONS IF ANY)

VALIDITY OF
APPROVAL

INSTITUTE

i o
oF

Alpine Institute of Aeronautics
Nanda Ki Chowki. Prem Nagar,
Dehradun-248007,Uttrakhand

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

Mechanical stream
(Helicopter & Power plant)

31.07.2018

JRN Institute of Aviation Tachnology, 414/2 Rani Khera

More, Mundka, Delhi-110041

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Powerplant)

Mechanical stream
(Helicopter & Powerplant)

31.07.2018

School of Aeronautics
Palam Extn Part -1 Near sec-7,
Dwarka, New Dealhi

Avionics stream

31.07.2C18

School of Aviation Science and Technology, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi.

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Powerplant)

21.07.2018

Indraprasth Institute of Aeronautics
Behind APNQO Ghar sec-77

Gurgaon Haryana-122001

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Powerplant)

Star Aviation Academy
P-76 Palam Vihar Gurgaon

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Powerplant)

Himachal College of Aircrafts
Engineering
Pradhan Complex -11 Anji Barog.
Solan, Himachal Pradesh

Avionics stream

31.07 2018

S T Institute of Aeronautics
Gopalpura Bypass, Near Triveni
Nagar Chauraha Jaipur

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Powerplant)

31.07.2019

Institute of Aircraft Maintenance
Engineers. Gorakhpur.

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream

{Aeroplane and Power plant)

31.07.2018


SCOPE OF APPROVAL

VALIDITY OF

S.NO. NAME & ADDRESS OF THE
INSTITUTE (LIMITATIONS IF ANY) APPROVAL
Aeronautical Training Institute, Avionics stream
16 Govt. of UP, Lucknow Airport, 31.07 2018
' Lucknow. Mechanical stream KiFpiea |
(Aeroplane and Power plant)
Zalcon Institute of Aircraft
" Maintenance Engineers, Lucknow. Avionics stream 31.07.20%8
Azad Institute of Aeronautics and 12 Engineering, Lucknow. Avionics stream 31.07.2018
School of Aeronautics (Neemrana) -
13 Add- 1-04, Riico Industrial Arsa, Ayiorics-Streem 31.07.2019
Dist-Alwar, Rajasthan
Punjab Aircraft Maintenence
Engineering College Mechanical stream 1 07 2078
14 Civil Aerodrome Sangrur Road, (Aeroplane and Power plant) 31.07.2019
Patiala Punjab
Indian Institute of aircraft Mechanical stream
15 engineering N < 12.07.2019
(Aeroplane and Power plant)
PMCE Campus, Sonepat Haryana
Scroe¥ fem Aprim o« Wechan) (& STEea RN R ol R R WY
16 | Mearnfeaance Ln(,) (,.cmrm | (AgsioiPang. agJ_'Pgwg Pllant| T
NoDA,VP- 2% e b Kuscm(s Sirgaim
- EASTERN REGION
Air Technical Training Instltute 2
. VIP Road, Kaikhal N M"ec“f”mj';”eam | 31072018
Kolkata-700052 (Aeroplang and Power plani)
Bharat Institute Of Aeronautics, AVIONC.S Stream e e mAan
. ; o Mechanical stream 31.07.2C18
18 Patna Airport, Patna, Binar ) .
(Aeroplane and Power plant)
College Of Aeronautical
1 Engineering, Airport Road, Mechanical stream 167208
° Ranigate, Borjhar, Guwahati, (Aeroplane and Power plant) 31.07.2078
Assam-781017
Utkal Aerospace & Engineering Avionics stream i 356,Kolkathia Road, ey . P
20 Opp- Biju Pattnayak Energy Park Mecnamcal)sr.ream : 31.07.2018
Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar-751030 (Aeroplane and Power plant)
 WESTERN REGION
md‘i%é‘?giﬁ?ig‘ JEnvgvgfeFmQ Wechanical stream
21 : “H0. s R (Aeroplane and Power plant) 31.07.2018

Cooperative industris| Estate,
i Panvel, Navi Mumbai-410 208

(LA, CP-Restricted)


S.NO.

SCOPE OF APPROVAL

VALIDITY OF .

Engineering.

{Aeroplane and Power plant)

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE CC - APPRC
INSTITUTE . - (LIMITATICNS |F ANY) APPROVAL
Institute Of Aircraft Maintenance
2 Engineering (IAME). Osmanpura, Avionics stream 31.07.2018
“ Aurangabad-431 005
ND.C imstituta OF 'Aircr.gft Avionics stream Maintenance Engineering
23 (NDC-AME), Near Sagar Film 31.07.2018
City, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Mechanical stream Vadodara {(Gujrat.). {(Aeroplane and Power plant)
Indira Institute Of Aircraft
Engineering, Sarve No.-37, o -
24 Man%ari Farlgm‘ Solapur Road Avionics stream 31.07.2018
Pung-412 307
Acade”.‘y Of Carv_er Avxatlon Avionics stream Baramati, Baramati, Dist-Pune, o
25 ! 31.07.2018
Maharastra- = ;
413 133 Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane and Power plant)
Bombay Flying Club Avionics 'stream
26 Juhu Aegrodrome, - 31.07.2018
Vile Parle(W) Mumbai — 400 056 Mechanical stream (Aeroplane and Power plant)
HAL-PRAVARA Aviation Institute
27 Ojhar Air Force Station Tal. Avionics stream 31.07.2018
Niphad, Nasik 422 221
Avionics stream
Thakur Institute Of Aviation Mechanical stream
28 Technology, Thakur Complex, (Aeroplane & Power plant) 31.07.2018
Kandivali {(East), Mumbai-400101 Mechanical stream (Helicopter & Power plant)
Hindustan Asrospace & Aiviprios SR
29 Engineering, 258/2, Balaji Park, Mechanical stream 31.07.2018
Aundh, Pune-411 007 (Aeroplane & Power plant)
Pune Institute Of Aviation
. 1 Technology, Survey No.12, Opp.
30 Ravidarshan Building, Near Avionics stream 31.07.2018
Akashwani, Hadapsar, Pune-411 '
028(MS)
3 Sha-Shib Aerospace Academy. A M;echamc;lpstream lant 31.07 2018
Guna Airport, GUNA (M P) (Aeroplane and Power plant) T
30 Institute of Aeronautics & Mechanical stream 21.07.2018


" VALIDITY OF.

SNO.|  NAME & ADDRESS OF THE SCOPE OF APPROVAL 5
INSTITUTE (LIMITATIONS IF ANY) APPROVAL
Sahpur Road, Parvalia Avionics strearm
Sadak, N.H.12, Bhopal (M P) ‘
Sky College of Aeronautical
Engineering. Millenium College ;
33 campus, Nathubarkheda Road, Mgcharical straam 31.07.2018

near Neelbad, Bhopal (MP)-
462044.

(Aeroplane and Power plant)

34

M/s Vinayaka Missions Aviation

Academy, Chinna Seeragapadi.
NH-47, Salem, Tamilnadu -

636308

Mechanical
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

Mechanical
(Helicopter & Power plant)

31.07.2018

35

M/s Hindustan Institute of Engineering Technology,

St. Thomas Mount, Chennai - 16

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

36

Mis Park School of Aeronautical Sciences, Avinashi Road,

Kaniyaur, Coimbatore

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

37

Mis Hyderabad College of Aviation Technology, Noorul Islam University Campus, 10/47, Hazi Manzil main Road, Kumaracoil, Thuckalay, Kanyakumari District -

629180

£vionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

38

M/s Nehru College of Aeronautics and Applied Sciences, Kuniamuthur, Coimbatore — 641
008

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

Mechanical stream
(Helicopter & Power plant)

31.07.2018

39

M/s Air Carnival Aviation Academy

298 Pollachi main Road,
Myleripalayam,
Othakkalmandapam, Coimbatore

6541032, TamilNadu.

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

Mechanical stream
(Helicopter & Power plant)

31.07.2018

40

Flytech Aviation Academy,
Corporate Office: 1-8-303/33,
Nagam Towers, 3'“& 4" Floor,
NTR Circle, Minister's Road,

Secunderabad — 500 003.

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
{(Aeroplane & Power plant)

Mechanical stream
(Helicopter & Power plant)

w
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S.NO.

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE
INSTITUTE

SCOPE OF APPROVAL
{LIMITATIONS IF ANY)

VALIDITY OF
APPROVAL

41

Telangana State Aviation
Academy, Hyderabad Old Airport,
Hyderabad. Old Airport,

Hyderabad-500011

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

42

Rajiv Gandhi Aviation Academy.
190, Plassy Lane, Bowenpally.
Near Malla Reddy Gardens,

Avianics stream

Mechanical stream

{Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

Secunderabad — SQO 011

43

M/s Academy of Aviation &
Engineering. Bengaluru

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

44

M/s Hindustan Aviation Academy,
Bengaluru

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

45

M/s VSM Aerospace AME
Training School, Bengaluru

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aero plane & Power Plant)

Mechanical stream
(Helicopters & Power Plant)

31.07.2018

M/s Southern College of Engineering & Technology, Luiz

Nagar, Chalakudy-680307. Kerala

Mechanical stream
(Aero plane & Power Plant)

31.07.2018

47

M/s Sha-Shib Aviation Academy,
470-A/9, Near Saj Hotel &
Resorts, Nedumbasserry, P.O.
Vappalassery,

Cachin- 683572.

Avionics stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane and Power Plant)

31.07.2018

48

M/s Regional Institute of Aviation.
Paliichal, Vedivechan Kovil (PO),

Thiruvananthapuram-695001.

Avionics stream

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane & Power plant)

31.07.2018

49

M/s Mount Zion College of Aircraft Maintenance Engineering, Kadammanitta, Pathanamthitta
District,
Kerala-6896489.

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane and Power Plant)

31.07.2018

50

/s Jawaharlal Aviation Institute, Jawahar Gardens, Mangalam, Lakkidi-Perur, Ottapalam,
Palakkad-679301

Mechanical stream
(Aeroplane and Power Plant)

31.07.2018
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List of organisation approved for cabin crew training as per CAR section 7, series M, Part 1

1. M/s Air Costa (LEPL Projects Ltd.)
2. M/s Air India {(Wide Body)

3. Wi/s Air India (narrow Body)

b M/s Air India Express

5. M/s Air Asia

6. M/s TATA SIA Airlines Ltd.

7. Ni/s Inter Global Aviation Ltd.,(Indigo)
8. M/s Jet Airways (India) Ltd.

9. Ni/s Jet Lite (india) Ltd.

10. Mi/s Spice Jet Ltd

11. M/s Alliance Air

12. M/s Go Air (India) Ltd.

13. M/s Ligare Aviation Ltd.

14. M/s Reliance Commercial Dealers Ltd.
15. Mi/s Air One Aviation Pvt. Ltd.

16, M/s True Jet
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Recognition of the Type Rating Training organisation

Lo

-~

Air india

Jet Airways, Mumbai
CAE., Bangalore
FSTC | Gurgaon

-

CaTRL. Noida

HATS OF I | Bangalore (Helicopter)


AVIATION SECURITY TRAINING INSTITUTES (ASTIs)

Annexure-V

S. No. Name of the ASTI City

1. ASTI BIAL Bangalore
2. ASTI DIAL Delhi

i3, ASTI MIAL Mumbai
4. ASTI GHIAL Hyderabad
5. ASTI CIAL Cochin

6. ASTI Blue Dart Bangalore
7. ASTI Air India Delhi
8. ASTI Air India Mumbai
9. ASTI Air India Hyderabad
10. | ASTI Jet Airways Delhi
11. | ASTI Jet Airways Mumbai
12. | ASTI Spicejet Delhi
13. | ASTl indigo Delhi
14. | ASTI Vistara Delhi
15. | ASTI GoAir Mumbai
16. | ASTI Aircosta Vijayavada
17. | ASTI CISF Delhi
18. | ASTI CISF Mumbai

| 19. | ASTICISF Arrokonam |

